                                                                    February 10, 1998

Jerome Cleary

Post Office Box 691834

West Hollywood, California  90069

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-98-026
Dear Mr. Cleary:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please bear in mind that nothing in this letter should be construed as evaluation of any conduct which may already have taken place.  Further, this letter is based on the facts as they have been presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTION
Is the access given to you by a West Hollywood cable station for purposes of airing information about you and your background a contribution under the Act?

FACTS
You are a candidate for a seat on the West Hollywood City Council for the March 1999 election.  In connection with your campaign, you want to put together material about yourself and your background and other information to air on the local West Hollywood cable station.  The access to the cable station and its broadcast is free to anyone desiring to use it.

ANALYSIS AND CONCLUSION
The value of the access to the television programming would not be a contribution in this case.  Section 82015 of the Act defines the term “contribution.”  Under subdivision (c) of Section 82015, a contribution includes the value of discounts or rebates by a television or radio station not extended on an equal basis to all candidates for the same office.  Therefore, if a discount or rebate is offered to all candidates, the value of the discount or rebate to any one candidate would not be a contribution under the Act.  In your matter, since the West Hollywood cable station grants free access to anyone, which presumably would include all candidates running for election to the same office, the value of the access provided to you would not be a contribution.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Lisa L. Ditora

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





